H.B. NO. 1124

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Recovery Costs Associated with Hurricane Iniki.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$3,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1993-1994, and the sum of \$5,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1994-1995, to reimburse the county of Kauai for real property taxes remitted, refunded, or forgiven under chapter 234, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of budget and finance for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$2,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1993-1994, and the sum of \$1,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1994-1995, for a grant-in-aid to the county of Kauai for tourism promotion.

The sums appropriated shall be expended by the county of Kauai for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$1,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1993-1994, for a grant-in-aid to the county of Kauai to assist Kauai in recovering from the devastation and loss caused by Hurricane Iniki; provided that the sum appropriated shall be used for public works projects, housing assistance, and economic revitalization.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the county of Kauai for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1993.

(Approved June 30, 1993.)